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Proceedings
1.0  The present petition is filed by the appellant in the forum as under:
1.1 The appellant had represented for PGVCL has not granted night tariff rebate.
1.2 The representation was registered at this uflice as Cuse Nu. UR-Q4-18-19. The hearing ol this
case kept on 30.04.19

Represantation of Appellant

2.0  The appeliant has represented the case as under:

2.1 Appellant having H.7. Conn. no. 25313 bearing contract demand 100 kva released on Dt: 10-
04-07, under HTP-1 Tariff.

2.2 As per Tariff order, applicant had chserved some ambiguities and difference n their H.T. Bill

issued by PGVCL are as under.
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2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

27
2.8

2.9

Tarifl auder effective from Ot 03 04 16 m which condition no -13.10 - cuncessien far use of
electricity during night hours narrated as here “For the consumer cligible for using supply at
any time during 24 hours, entire consunption shall be billed at the energy charges specified
above. However, the energy consumed during night hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next
morning shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 40 paise per unit.”

Before tariff order of Apr-2018, as per earher tanfl order concession for use during night
hours is narrated as here “For the consumer elipible for using supply at any time during 24
hours, entire consumption shall be billed at the cnergy charges specified above. However, the
energy consumed during night hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next day morning as 15 in
axcess of one third of the total encrgy consumed during the month, shall be eligible for
concessicn at the rate of 85 paise per unit.”

In view of the above in monthly bili from the date of release ~ above said concession has been
ignored then applicant’s has submitted to concern Division Office on dt. 03-04-17 but said
concession benefit was granted from lanuary-2009 instead of Date of Release i.e. D1.10-04-
07

Applicant’s has mentlonad Ombudsman Order {ase No. 128/17 in same matter & amount
credited to his account since Date of Release for this Connection. Applicant’s has requested 1o
justice as per rule and regulation. Applicant’s has also referred Ombudsman Order Case No.
61/62/62/2013.
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HORDER::
4.1 We have considered the contentions of the appellant & respondent also facts, statistics &

relevant papers which are on record and considering them in details, our findings are as
under:

4.2 Forum has gone through representation of appellant of H.T. Consumer Dariyalal Resort for
nen granting night rebate as per tariff order in force at that time,

4.3 As per tariff orders published by GERC, from 2007 to 2012, the concession on use of
alectricity during night hours is as under.
CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:
*Lor the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire consumption
shall be billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed during
night houss of 10.0C p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next morning [recorded by puly ghase meter operated
through time switch) as is in excess of one third of the total energy consumed during the
month, shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 75 paise per unit. The poly phase meter
and time switch shall be precured and installed by the consumer at his cost and sealed by the
Distribution licensee.”

4.4 Subsequent tariff arder of GERC for the period from 2013 to 2015 relevant pﬂr‘lmnm.r_l_f for
- Fgiere

concession in night hours utilization of electricity is as under:
CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:
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“For the consumer eligtble bor wsing supphy al any time duryg 24 Rours, entire consumption
shall be billed at the energy charges specified aliove. Howuver, the energy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next day mormng as e in excess of one third of the
total energy consumed during the month, shall be ehgible for concession at the cate of 75
paise per unit. HTP-1 consumers: entire consumption for particular balting period was billing a1
the energy charges specified as per tariff order in lorce at that time.

4.5 Tariff order of GERC for the period from From Dt. 01-04-16 till to date, for HTP-1 consumers,
concession for use of electricity during night hours s in force as under:

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:

For the consumer eligible for using suppfy at any time during 24 hours, entire consumption
shall be billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the enerpy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 PM to 06.00 AM next morning shall be eligible for concession at the rate
of 40 Paise per unit.

4.6 Forum has also gone through CGRF & Ombudsman regulation 02 of 2011 which clearly
indicates limitation / pre condition for submission of prievances before CGRF. According to
clause 2.30 “A Complainant shall not be entitled to approach the Forum in any of the
foilowing cases: (i) ... (i) .... {iii} in cases where the Complaint/Grievance has bean registerad
twa years after the date on which the cause of sction has arisen.”

4.7 In aforesaid matter grievances of appellant - H.T. Consumer Dariyalal Resort has been
registered two years after the date on which the cause of action has arisen.

4.8 Under above circumstances, grievances of appeliant - H.T, Consumer cannot be entertained
under limitation / precondition for submission of grievances.

49  Appeal of appellant - H.T. Consumer is hereby dismissed.

4.10 Apgplication / representation of - H.T. Cansumer stands dis}pused of.

Yot 100 ;w‘

(K. 1. Motani} (N.D. Dhameliya} (). ekh}

member {Independent) Member (Technical) I/C Chairpersan

Note:

(1) If aggrieved by the order, the apolicant may make a representation to the Ombudsman within a
period of 30 days from the date of this order.

{2) As per Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, [Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum &
Ombudsman) Regulations, Notification No: 2 of 2011 A representation may be entertained by the
Ombudsman only if the following Condition is satisfied e Clause No 3.17{viil}: The compliainant has
deposited one third amount in terms of Forum's order, if required, with Licensee & submit proaf of

paymenl made. R
(3) Address of Ombudsman:

Office of the Electricity Ombudsman
Barrack Mo.3, Polytechnic compound,
Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015.
Phone No, {079] 26302689
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